## 34515

ADOPTED – BOARD OF TRUSTEES COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 508 JULY 7, 2022

## BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 508 COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS

## RESOLUTION TO BECOME A COMPREHENSIVE TRANSITION PROGRAM (CTP) DEPARTMENT OF CONTINUING EDUCATION RICHARD J. DALEY COLLEGE

WHEREAS, Richard J. Daley College has applied to become a Comprehensive Transition Program (CTP) site. This is a non-academic certificate designed to support students with intellectual disabilities as they continue their educational journey. The CTP includes academic, occupational and life skills. This CTP Certificate program will allow students with disabilities to take advantage of financial aid for their chosen program.

WHEREAS, City Colleges of Chicago, Richard J. Daley College in partnership with Anixter Center and Special Olympics Chicago/Special Children's Charities have been working together to expand and create access to students with intellectual disabilities to implement a CTP program focus on Occupational, Life, and Academic Skills (OLAS). This program will prepare students for workforce opportunities.

**WHEREAS,** This CTP aligns and supports our inclusion initiatives by being an equitable institution that is designed for all students to thrive. Develop pathways for students with disabilities which enable them to enter the workforce.

**WHEREAS**, Richard J. Daley College will lead the implementation of the CTP program to provide diverse career and postsecondary options for students with intellectual disabilities.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Board of Trustees of Community College District No. 508, County of Cook and State of Illinois Here by approves the implementation of the CTP program at Richard J. Daley College.

## July 7, 2022– Department of Continuing Education, Richard J. Daley College